
1

BEDFORDSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

Members of Audit and Standards Committee.

Bedford Borough Councillors: M Headley

Central Bedfordshire Councillors: F Chapman, J Chatterley, P Downing and P Duckett

Luton Borough Councillors: Y Waheed

A meeting of Audit and Standards Committee will be held at Conference Room, Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Kempston, 
Bedford MK42 7NR on Thursday, 6 December 2018 starting at 10.00 am.

John Atkinson
Secretary/Monitoring Officer

A G E N D A

Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

1.  Apologies Chair
2.  Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other 

Interests
Chair Members are requested to disclose the existence 

and nature of any disclosable pecuniary interest and 
any other interests as required by the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct (see note below).

3.  Communications Chair

P
ublic D

ocum
ent P

ack



Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

2

4.  Minutes Chair To confirm minutes of the meeting held on
25 September 2018
(Pages 5 - 12)

5.  Public Participation To receive any questions put to the Authority under 
the Public Participation Scheme

6.  Internal Audit Progress Report (RSM) RSM To consider a report
(Pages 13 - 20)

7.  Audit and Governance Action Plan Monitoring - 
Exception Report and Summary Analysis

ACO To consider a report
(Pages 21 - 28)

8.  Review of 'Monitored Policies' ACO To consider a report
(Pages 29 - 36)

9.  Report on Registration of Interests and 
Gifts/Hospitality

Secretary/
Monitoring Officer

To consider a report
(Pages 37 - 38)

10.  Statement of Assurance OAM To consider a report
(Pages 39 - 64)

11.  Review of the Effectiveness of the Authority's 
Auditors

HFT To consider a report
(Pages 65 - 78)

12.  Corporate Risk Register ACO To consider a report
(Pages 79 - 86)

13.  Review of Work Programme 2018/19 ACO To consider a report
(Pages 87 - 92)

Local Government Act 1972: Schedule 12A (as amended) - Exclusions on the Public
To consider whether to pass a resolution under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 to exclude the public from the remainder 
of the meeting on the grounds that consideration of the following items of business is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act as amended.

14.  FRA Requested Report ACO To consider a report



Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

3

Next Meeting 10.00 am on 14 March 2019 at Conference Room, Fire and Rescue 
Service Headquarters, Kempston, Bedford MK42 7NR

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

From 1 July 2012 new regulations were introduced on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs).  The interests are set out in the Schedule to 
the Code of Conduct adopted by the Fire Authority on 28 June 2012. Members are statutorily required to notify the Monitoring Officer (MO) 
of any such interest which they, or a spouse or civil partner or a person they live with as such, have where they know of the interest.

A Member must make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and any other interest as 
defined in paragraph 7 of the Fire Authority’s Code of Conduct at any meeting of the Fire Authority, a Committee (or Sub-Committee) at 
which the Member is present and, in the case of a DPI, withdraw from participating in the meeting where an item of business which affects 
or relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before the consideration of the item of business or as soon as 
the interest becomes apparent.



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Item 4.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Audit and Standards Committee
6 December 2018
Item No. 4

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE
MEETING HELD ON 25 SEPTEMBER 2018 AT 10.00am

Present: Councillors Headley (Chair), Chapman, Chatterley, Downing and Duckett 

Mr J Atkinson, ACO Z Evans and Mr G Chambers 
 
Ms K Storey, Ernst & Young

Mr D Harris, RSM

[...]
of duplication of effort has been considered and the equality peer review postponed until it is known 
how much will be covered by the HMICFRS inspection, instead an internal assessment had been completed against the 
framework.

18.8 The significant impact on the Service’s resources in supporting the inspection was recognised. 

P
age 6



Item 4.3

18.9 In response to a question, the Committee was advised of a wide range of collaborative projects with other fire and rescue 
services. These included the ICT Shared Service, the sharing of Area Commanders with Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue 
Service, the Fire and Rescue Indemnity Company with eight other fire and rescue services, the procurement of Personal 
Protective Equipment (PPE) and Fleet procurement with a large number of other fire and rescue services to name a few.  

18.10 In response to a question it was confirmed there were currently no plans in place to merge with another fire and rescue 
service, although it was noted that mergers had taken place in other parts of the country.

18.11 Councillor Downing reported on the CIPFA conference on effective contract management that he had recently attended. He 
had circulated the slides to other Members of the Authority for information and would be producing notes so that this issue 
could be discussed at the forthcoming Member Development Day. 

RESOLVED:
That the communication be received. 

18-19/AS/019 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2018 be confirmed and signed as a true record. 

18-19/AS/020 Public Participation 

20.1 There were no members of the public present at the meeting.

P
age 7



Item 4.4

18-19/AS/021 Annual Audit Letter for year ended 31 March 2018 

21.1 Ms K Storey, Ernst & Young, submitted the Annual Audit Letter for the Year Ended 31 March 2018 which communicated the 
key issues following the completion of the audit procedures carried out by Ernst & Young, as was required under the 
National Audit Office’s Code of Practice.

21.2 It was noted that the content of the letter had been considered by the Committee at its last meeting when it had received the 
Annual Audit Results Report. This included discussion around the uncorrected misstatement of £161,000 arising from a 
better than forecast outturn for the Bedfordshire Pension Fund.

21.3 Ms Storey also confirmed that there would be no change to the annual audit fee, as reported at the last meeting.

RESOLVED:
That the submitted Annual Audit Letter dated August 2018 be received.

18-19/AS/022 Internal Audit Progress Report 

22.1 Mr D Harris, RSM, introduced the report on progress made against the internal audit plan for 2018/19.

22.2. He advised that the governance audit was still in draft following a meeting with the Chief Fire Officer and it was anticipated 
that the final draft would be issued by the end of that week.

22.3 The Use of Risk Management Information was also currently in progress, with dates set for four of the remaining five audits 
in the programme.

22.4 Information was awaited from Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service in relation to the audit of cyber security. It may be 
that the two Services’ own assurance arrangements resulted in this being removed from the audit programme.

22.5. It was noted that a new Head of ICT had recently been appointed and one of the key tasks of the role would be to ensure 
that the appropriate cyber security arrangements were in place.

P
age 8



Item 4.5

22.6 The Chair commented that the Committee must be kept informed of the assurance arrangements, regardless of whether this 
was through internal audit or management controls.

22.7 In response to a question, Mr Harris expressed the view that the two issues that could have the most significant impact on 
the Service in the future were collaboration and ICT.

RESOLVED:
That the report be received.

18-19/AS/023 Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3 of Part 1: Exclusion of the Public

RESOLVED:
That, pursuant to Sections 100A(2) and 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the discussion of 
the following item on the grounds that the matters to be discussed involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended):

Item

Pensions Investigation

(Please note: the Minute on this item is attached as a confidential appendix to these Minutes.

Councillor Duckett left the meeting during the discussion of the item and Councillor Chapman left at the conclusion of the item.

Following the conclusion of this item, the Committee returned to public session.)

18-19/AS/024 Audit and Governance Action Plan Monitoring - Exception Report and Summary Analysis

24.1 The Assistant Chief Officer presented the Committee with a summary statistical analysis of actions arising from internal audit 
reports over the last three financial years to date and from the Authority’s current Annual Governance Statement.

P
age 9



Item 4.6

24.2 A total of one high priority, twenty-five medium priority and forty-eight low priority actions had been agreed over the reporting 
period, of which one medium priority and two low priority actions were still in progress. 

24.3 The three actions arising from the Annual Governance Statement were still in progress.

RESOLVED:
That the report be received.

18-19/AS/025 Review of the Fire Authority's Effectiveness

25.1 The Assistant Chief Officer introduced her report which set out proposals for the review of the Fire and Rescue Authority’s 
effectiveness in 2018/19.

25.2 It was noted that only two questionnaires had been completed as part of the process in 2017/18. 

25.3 It was suggested that, as there was a governance review in progress, and as it was likely that there would be a number of 
new Members appointed onto the Authority in 2019, the review of the Authority’s effectiveness should not take place this 
year, and further consideration be given to the frequency of review next year.

RESOLVED:
That the Annual Review of the Fire Authority’s Effectiveness be deferred for one year.

18-19/AS/026 Corporate Risk Register and Review of Corporate Risk Management 

26.1 The Assistant Chief Officer presented an update on the review of the Corporate Risk Register. All changes and updates to 
risks had been considered by the relevant Policy and Challenge Group. 

26.2 There had been four updates to risks in the Corporate Services Risk Register. There had been no changes and no updates 
to the other Risk Registers.

P
age 10



Item 4.7

RESOLVED:
1. That the continuing development of the Service’s Corporate Risk Register be acknowledged.
2. That it be acknowledged that the appropriate Policy and Challenge Groups have considered and reviewed controls proposed 

to reduce the identified risks.

18-19/AS/027 Work Programme

27.1 The Committee considered the proposed work programme for 2018/19. 

27.2 It was noted that the Committee had agreed to receive a report on abatement earlier in the meeting and this was to be 
programmed for its next meeting.

RESOLVED:
That the Committee’s Work Programme for 2018/19 be received, with the inclusion of a report on abatement for the Committee’s 
meeting on 6 December 2018. 

The meeting closed at 12.32pm

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Item 6.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Audit and Standards Committee
6 December 2018
Item No. 6

REPORT AUTHOR: ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER (HUMAN RESOURCES AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT)

SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2018/19

For further information Karen Daniels
on this report contact: Service Assurance Manager

Tel No: 01234 845013

Background Papers: RSM Strategy for Internal Audit
Bedfordshire Fire Authority 2018/19 to 2020/21

Implications (tick ):

LEGAL FINANCIAL
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known  OTHER (please specify)

New CORE BRIEF
Any implicati
[...]
sued in time.   

 

Page 18



 

Bedfordshire Fire & Rescue Authority / Internal Audit Progress Report  | 4 

 
Name: Louise Davies, Client Manager 

Email address: louise.davies@rsmuk.com  

Telephone number: 07720 508146 

 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 7.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Audit and Standards Committee
6 December 2018
Item No. 7

REPORT AUTHOR: ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER (HUMAN RESOURCES AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT)

SUBJECT: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE ACTION PLAN MONITORING: EXCEPTION REPORT AND SUMMARY 
ANALYSIS

For further information Karen Daniels
on this report contact: Service Assurance Manager

Tel No: 01234 845013

Background Papers:

 Action Plans contained in Internal Audit Reports
 Action Plan contained in the current Annual Governance Statement
 Audit Outcome Monitoring reports and Minutes from the Policy and Challenge Group meetings

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known  OTHER (please specify)

New CORE BRIEF
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 7



Item 7.2

PURPOSE:

To present Members with a summary statistical analysis of actions arising from internal audit reports over the last three financial 
years to date and from the Fire and Rescue Authority’s current Annual Governance Statement; together with any exception report 
on those actions currently in progress for which the relevant Policy and Challenge Group has received a proposal to extend the 
original timing for completion.

RECOMMENDATION:

That Members receive the report and consider any issues arising.

1. Introduction

1.1 The Audit and Standards Committee has previously agreed that a full monitoring report of current progress on applicable 
Audit and Governance Statement action plans should be made to each meeting of the appropriate Policy and Challenge
[...]
y and Corruption incorporating 
the National Fraud Initiative (NFI), Use of Regulation of Investgatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and the Authority’s Complaints and 
Compliments process.

RECOMMENDATION:

That Members consider the arrangements in place for the Protected Reporting (Whistleblowing) policy, the Anti-Fraud, Bribery and 
Corruption policy incorporating the National Fraud Initiative (NFI), Use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and 
the Authority’s Complaints and Compliments process and note arrangements for their review.

Introduction

1.1 The agreed terms of reference for the Audit and Standards Committee include the monitoring of the policies on 
Whistleblowing, Anti-fraud, Bribery and Corruption incorporating the National Fraud Initiative (NFI), and Complaints and 
Compliments.  The Audit and Standards Committee received papers in their meetings of 5 December 2012, 11 February 
2014, 15 January 2015 and 10 December 2016 which provided them with information in respect to the arrangements for the 
review of the Protected Reporting (Whistleblowing) Policy, the Anti-fraud,Bribery and Corruption Policy and the Authority’s 
Complaints and Compliments process.

1.2 The review of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) was undertaken for the first time in 2016, it will be 
reviewed again in 2020 subject to any changes in privacy legislation. 

1.3 The Whistleblowing and Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption policies are included in the Authority’s Handbook which, together 
with the Complaints and Compliments process, are published on the Service’s Website at 
https://bedsfireresauth.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=319&Ver=4&Info=1 and
https://www.bedsfire.gov.uk/About/Governance/Complaints-Comments-and-Compliments.aspx

P
age 30

https://bedsfireresauth.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=319&Ver=4&Info=1
https://www.bedsfire.gov.uk/About/Governance/Complaints-Comments-and-Compliments.aspx
https://www.b
[...]
7/18 compared to the 

previous years.  BFRS continuies work with 

partner agencies in order to target advice and 

guidance to those most at risk in the 

community on fire safety awareness in the 

home.

21

11

17

17

11

2017-18

2016-17

2015-16

2014-15

2013-14

Total Accidental Dwelling Fire Injuries

__________________________________________ 
1Source: Service Performance Data is updated frequently that 

may affect previously reported performance figures; this should 

be noted when comparing previous reports.

Page 54



Statement of Assurance // Page 13

1.1.1 Road Traffic Incidents (Attended)

In 2017/18 the Service attended the highest 

number of Road Traffic Incidents since 

2013/14, peaking at 491

491
439

409
431

360

2017-18
2016-17
2015-16
2014-15
2013-14

Road Traffic Collisions (Attended)

1.1.2 Road Traffic Collision 
Injuries (Attended)

There is a substantial reduction of approx. 33% 

in 2017/18 compared to 2014/15 which peaked 

at 209.

140
174
168

209
205

2017-18
2016-17
2015-16
2014-15
2013-14

Road Traffic Collision Injuries (Attended)

1.1.3 False Alarms from Automatic Fire 
Alarms

During 2017/18 the Service attended 439 

more calls to False Alarms from Automatic 

Fire Alarm Systems when compared to the 

previous year. The Service continues to target 

the reduction in false alarms from fire alarm 

systems and has put in place further 

processes during 2017/18. 

1544
1105

927
1036

938

2017-18
2016-17
2015-16
2014-15
2013-14

False Alarms from Automatic Fire Alarms

1.1.4 Total Home Fire Safety Checks/Safe 
and Well Visits

The Service uses a variety of preventative 

risk reduction activities in its continued 

commitment to keep the communities’ of 

Bedfordshire safe.  In 2017/18 BFRS started 

to deliver Safe and Well visits to the 

community.  These visits take the form of 

enhanced Home Fire Safety Check that 

cover a range of additional areas addressing 

personal safety and wellbeing. These areas 

include:
[...]
laboration and comparison of audited areas where commonality.

2.4     On 1 April 2016 the contract for RSM was due to expire. The contract for RSM was again jointly procured by BFRS, CFRS and EFRS.  At 
the Audit and Standards Committee on 29 June 2016,  RSM were reappointed as the Authority’s internal auditors to April 2019 with an 
option to extend for up to 2 years.

2.5 RSM meet with all of the authorities collectively a minimum of once per year to discuss contract management, quality, delivery and 
thematic reviews etc.

3. Conformance with Internal Auditing Standards

3.1 RSM conforms with the Global Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA) International Professional Practice Framework (IPF).  In complying with 
the standards, internal audit services are required to have an External Quality Assessment (EQA) every five years. 

P
age 66



Item 11.3

3.2 In 2016 RSM (Risk Assurance Services LLP) commissioned an external independent review of its internal audit services to provide 
assurance that its approach met the requirements of the International Professional Practices Framework (IPPF).  The external 
independent review was conducted by the Chartered Institue of Internal Auditors (CIAA). 

3.2 The external review concluded that “there is a robust approach to the annual and assignment planning processes and the documentation 
reviewed was thorough in both terms of reports provided to Audit & Standards Committee and the supporting working papers.  RSM were 
found to have an excellent level of conformance with the IIA’s profession standards, including the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS). For an overview of the findings please refer to Appendix A.

3.3 RSM provide the Service with an Internal Audit Charter every year and if forms part of the Internal Audit Strategy and is a requirement of 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (Appendix B).

3.4 RSMs risk assurance service line has in place a quality assurance and improvement programme to ensur
[...]
al Audit Standards (PSIAS).  

The review confirmed: 
‘There is a robust approach to the annual and assignment 
planning processes and the documentation reviewed 
was thorough in both terms of reports provided to audit 
committee and the supporting working papers.’ – CIIA 

What does this mean for our clients?
• Your internal audit service is provided by one of a very 

small number of accountancy firms that have sought 
and achieved accreditation to the IIA standards.

• You can be assured that the service provided by RSM 
fully meets the internationally recognised standards for 
internal audit.

• Our internal audit service and the work that we do for 
you is designed and delivered in a way that provides an 
effective internal audit service.

RSM Risk Assurance Services LLP is pleased to be able to 
confirm the outcomes of our EQA. If you require any further 
information please contact your RSM client manager or 
engagement partner.

Page 70



BEDFORDSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE 
AUTHORITY  
Internal Audit Strategy 2018/19 
Presented at the audit & standards committee 
meeting of:

18 March 2018
This report is solely for the use of the persons to whom it is addressed.
To the fullest extent permitted by law, RSM Risk Assurance Services LLP 
will accept no responsibility or liability in respect of this report to any other party.

Page 71



Beds Fire and Rescue Authority | Internal audit plan 2018/19 | 1

CONTENTS
1 Introduction .................................................................................................................................................................. 2
2 Developing the internal audit strategy..........................................................................................................................3
3 Your Internal Audit service ...........................................................................................................................................5
4 Audit & standards committee requirements ..........

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE
MEETING HELD ON 6 DECEMBER 2018

Present: Councillors M Headley (Chair), J Chatterley, P Downing and Y Waheed

ACO Z Evans, Mr Atkinson, Mr G Chambers and SOC A Peckham

Mr N Harris, Ernst & Young

Ms L Davies, RSM

18-19/ASC/28 Apologies

28.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Chapman. 

18-19/ASC/29 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

29.1 There were no declarations of interest. 

18-19/ASC/30 Communications

30.1 There were no communications.

18-19/ASC/31 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2018 be confirmed and signed as a true record. 

18-19/ASC/32 Public Participation

32.1 There were no members of the public present at the meeting.



18-19/ASC/33 Internal Audit Progress Report (RSM)

33.1 Ms L Davies, RSM, provided an update on progress made against the internal audit plan for 2018/19. Since the last meeting of the 
Committee, the audit of Use of Risk Management had been finalised and this had received an audit opinion of substantial assurance. 

33.2 Ms Davies reported that Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Fire and Rescue Services had advised that they did not wish to proceed 
with a joint audit of cyber security.

33.3 The Assistant Chief Officer advised that the ICT Service had recently undertaken a cyber security assessment against the 
government framework. She would clarify the position regarding the audit with the other Services involved as it had been intended 
that this would form part of Cambridgeshire’s annual review for its ISO accreditation. 

33.4 Members expressed the view that they did not wish this audit to be removed from the internal audit programme. 

RESOLVED:
That the report be received.

18-19/ASC/34 Audit and Governance Action Plan Monitoring - Exception Report and Summary Analysis

34.1 The Assistant Chief Officer presented the Committee with a summary statistical analysis of actions arising from internal audit reports 
over the last three financial years to date and from the Authority’s current Annual Governance Statement.

34.2. There were no current exception reports and the actions that had been delayed as a result of the additional resource required to 
support the HMICFRS inspection had now been either completed on were in progress.

34.3 The Assistant Chief Officer reminded the Committee that the Review of the Fire and Rescue Authority’s Effectiveness had been 
deferred to 2019/20, pending the outcome of the current review of governance arrangements.

34.4 The Chair commented that performance against the actions had improved since the current monitoring processes had been 
implemented.

RESOLVED:
That the report be received.



18-19/ASC/35 Review of 'Monitored Policies'

35.1 The Assistant Chief Officer submitted a review of the policies on Protected Reporting (Whistleblowing), Anti-Fraud, Bribery and 
Corruption incorporating the National Fraud Initiative (NFI), Use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and the 
Authority’s Complaints and Compliments process.

35.2 RIPA powers had not been used during the reporting period. The Service’s use of RIPA powers had been audited in 2016. The 
outcome of this was positive and a further audit would take place in 2020.

35.3 In response to a question, the Assistant Chief Officer advised that the authorising Officer was the Officer on duty at an operational 
incident, usually the Area Manager.

35.4 The Assistant Chief Officer advised that she would circulate the audit report on RIPA from 2016, as well as the current RIPA policy, 
to Members of the Committee for information. 

35.5 There had been no complaints received under the Service’s Protected Reporting (Whistleblowing) Policy and no cases of suspected 
fraud reported under the Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy.

35.6 The number of complaints had increased significantly from 2017/18. Four complaints had been received in relation to use of social 
media, all of which had been upheld. There had also been an increase in complaints relating to inappropriate behaviour. Three such 
complaints had been received, with one being upheld. 

35.7 In response to questions, the Assistant Chief Officer reported that the service had a clear policy on the use of social media and that 
this was communicated regularly through the Blue Bulletin.

35.8 One complaint during the period had progressed to Stage 2. This had now been resolved. 

35.9 The Assistant Chief Officer reported that the National Fraud Initiative process had commenced in October 2018, with matches 
expected to be released in January 2019. 

RESOLVED:
1. That the arrangements in place for the Protected Reporting (Whistleblowing) policy, the Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption policy 

incorporating the National Fraud Initiative (NFI), Use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and the Authority’s 
Complaints and Compliments process and the arrangements for their review be noted.

2. That the Assistant Chief Officer circulate the 2016 audit report on the use of RIPA, as well as the current RIPA Policy, to Members of 
the Committee for information. 



18-19/ASC/36 Report on Registration of Interests and Gifts/Hospitality

36.1 The Secretary and Monitoring Officer introduced his annual report on the registration of interests and gifts/hospitality by Members 
during the past year.

36.2 All Members had updated their register of interest forms since June 2018 and no entries had been made on the register of gifts and 
hospitality.

RESOLVED:
That the report be acknowledged. 

18-19/ASC/37 Review of the Effectiveness of the Authority's Auditors

37.1 The Head of Finance and Treasurer introduced his report on the effectiveness of the Fire and Rescue Authority’s Internal Audit 
arrangements. This had been referred to the Committee by the Humans Resources Policy and Challenge Group following concerns 
being raised at a national level about the effectiveness of the big four audit firms.

37.2 The Committee was advised that the services of RSM were jointly procured with Essex and Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue 
Services.

37.3 RSM conformed with the Global Institute of Internal Auditors (GIIA) International Professional Practice Framework (IPF) and was 
subject to external quality assessment every five years. The most recent assessment had been undertaken in 2016 by the Chartered 
Institute of Internal Auditors and this had concluded that RSM had “a robust approach to the annual and assignment planning 
processes and the documentation reviewed was thorough in both terms of reports provided to Audit & Standards Committee and the 
supporting working papers. RSM were found to have an excellent level of conformance with the IIA’s profession standards, including 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.”

37.4 Ms L Davies added that RSM was one of only a handful of organisations that had had such as assessment undertaken and that RSM 
also had internal technical and quality teams that reviewed the work undertaken by the organisation on a regular basis.

37.5 Mr N Harris of Ernst & Young introduced himself and advised that Ernst & Young was in the process of contributing to a number of 
national reviews into the audit profession, including the Kingman review, and that he would be willing to share information about 
Ernst & Young’s quality assurance processes with the Committee at a future meeting.



RESOLVED:
1. That the report be received and that the effectiveness of the Fire and Rescue Authority’s Internal Audit arrangements be confirmed.
2. That the Committee review the effectiveness of the internal audit arrangements on an annual basis.
3. That the Committee receive a report on Ernst & Young’s quality assurance processes at a future meeting.

18-19/ASC/38 Statement of Assurance

38.1 The Committee received the Statement of Assurance to the Committee for onward submission to the full Authority.

38.2 It was noted that a number of changes were required and the Committee went through the document page by page, suggesting the 
following changes:

 Page 2- index- the section numbering in the document should reflect that as set out in the index and that page numbers should 
be checked to ensure that the appropriate page was being referenced.

 Page 4 – links should be added to all documents that are publicly available on the Service website.
 Page 8 - the criteria published by the Comptroller and Auditor General that was relevant was from November 2017, not 2016 as 

stated in the report. The phrase “more visibly effective” should be removed from the end of the first sentence of the second 
paragraph under section 3.4. A quote from the external auditor’s opinion on the Statement of Accounts should be included in the 
last paragraph of section 3.3.

 Page 10 – the Chief Fire Officer’s appraisal and the objectives set should be included in the list of internal control measures.
 Page 11- reference to the Statement of Assurance 2017/18 should be removed from the bullet points listed under the second 

paragraph of 4.1.
 Page 12 – the decrease in incidents attended during 2017/18 should be caveated by including “this is in part due to the 

temporary cessation of co-responding” in 4.2.1. In the third sentence of 4.2.2 “are” should be replaced with “our”. The second 
sentence in 4.2.3 should be reworded so that it reads as: “BFRS continues to work with partner agencies in order to target advice 
and guidance on fire safety awareness in the home to those most at risk in the community”.

 Page 13 – the text for 1.1.1 to be reworded to “the number of Road Traffic Incidents is increasing year on year”. In 1.1.4 an “s” 
needed to be added at the end of “Home Fire Safety Check” on line 7. 

 Page 14 -the word “apparent” should be removed from the sentence on the increase in accidental dwelling fires. In section 1.1.5 
the “and” in the second line should be replaced with “a” and the second sentence should refer to an “intelligence” led approach.

 Page 15 – the dates in the penultimate paragraph should be updated to 2018 and the CRMP period to 2019-2023 and it “is” 
currently still in draft. Reference to HFSCs in the section should be replaced with Safe and Well visits.

 Page 16- the spelling of neighbouring needed to be amended. The last bullet point under section 4.5 should start with the word 
“facilitate”. “Aide” should be replaced in the first sentence of the third paragraph by “aid”.



 Page 17 – in the fourth paragraph, the word “only” should be removed from the first sentence and “that has a” should be added 
after FRSs.

 Page 18- reference to police co-locations should be replaced with “shared locations”. “Hotspot crime areas” to be replaced with 
“crime hotspot” areas. 

 Page 19- the last bullet point should refer to “electronic membership applications”, not “membership electronic applications”. In 
the second paragraph on the page “will” should be replaced with “could”.

 Page 20 – the dates in the last paragraph needed to be updated. “Exploration of a shared Headquarters” should be included in 
the list of collaborative opportunities with Bedfordshire Police. 

 That the use of “BFRA” and “BFRS” were consistently applied throughout the document.

38.3 The Committee agreed all the changes and noted that the Statement would be submitted to a future meeting of the Fire and Rescue 
Authority. 

RESOLVED:
That, subject to the changes as discussed at the meeting being made, the Chair of the Committee be authorised to sign off the Statement of 
Assurance for reporting to the full Authority Meeting.

18-19/ASC/39 Corporate Risk Register

39.1 The Assistant Chief Officer submitted the review of the Service’s Corporate Risk Register. All changes and updates to risks had been 
considered by the relevant Policy and Challenge Group. 

39.2 There had been no changes to risk ratings. 

39.3 There had been eight updates to risks in the Corporate Services Risk Register, three updates to the Service Delivery Risk Register 
and one update to the Human Resources Risk Register. 

39.4 The issue of Brexit risk had been raised at the Corporate Services Policy and Challenge Group. Whether an additional, stand-alone 
risk was required was being considered at the six-monthly meeting of the Corporate Management Team and Strategic Management 
Team at its meeting on 10 December 2018. 



RESOLVED:
1. That the continuing development of the Service’s Corporate Risk Register be acknowledged.
2. That it be acknowledged that the appropriate Policy and Challenge Groups have considered and reviewed controls proposed to 

reduce the identified risks.
3. That the work taking place to identify the risks associated with Brexit be acknowledged.

18-19/ASC/40 Review of Work Programme 2018/19

40.1 The Committee considered the proposed work programme for 2018/19 and noted that, as the decision had been made to defer the 
Review of Effectiveness, this item had been removed from the Committee’s work programme for 2018/19.

40.2 Members requested a report on the results of the HMICFRS inspection.

40.3 It was noted that the dates relating to the audit programmes needed to be updated. 

RESOLVED:
That the Committee’s Work Programme for 2018/19 be received, subject to the inclusion of an item on the HMICFRS inspection. 

18-19/ASC/41 FRA Requested Report

18-19/AS/041 Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3 of Part 1: Exclusion of the Public

RESOLVED:
That, pursuant to Sections 100A(2) and 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the discussion of the 
following item on the grounds that the matters to be discussed involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended):

Item

FRA Requested Report

The meeting ended at 12.23 pm 




